

No. 19-1126

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STACEY MOONEY,

Petitioner,

v.

ILLINOIS EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SYLVIA RIOS
ILLINOIS EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
100 E. Edwards Street
Springfield, IL 62701
217.321.2256

ALICE O'BRIEN
NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
1201 16th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
202.822.7035

JOHN M. WEST
(Counsel of Record)
LEON DAYAN
JACOB KARABELL
BREDHOFF & KAISER,
P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
202.842.2600
jwest@bredhoff.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. THERE IS NO DIVISION AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON THE EXIS- TENCE OF THE GOOD-FAITH DEFENSE	5
II. THERE IS NO DIVISION AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON THE SCOPE OF THE GOOD-FAITH DEFENSE	12
III. THIS CASE WOULD NOT BE A SUITABLE VEHICLE FOR CON- SIDERATION OF THE EXISTENCE OR SCOPE OF THE GOOD-FAITH DEFENSE BECAUSE PETITIONER HAS WAIVED THE ARGUMENTS SHE NOW SEEKS TO PRESENT	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	7, 14
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 19-1130	8, 11, 13
<i>Downs v. Sawtelle</i> , 574 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1978)	8, 9, 10
<i>Duncan v. Peck</i> , 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988)	7, 9, 14, 15
<i>Gilpin v. AFSCME</i> , 875 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	18, 19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	12
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	8
<i>Howerton v. Gabica</i> , 708 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1983)	8, 11
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 3
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 19-1104	7
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2016)	8

<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)	7, 14
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass'n</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020)	8, 13
<i>Lovell v. One Bancorp</i> , 878 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1989)	8, 10
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	6, 11
<i>Montanile v. Board of Trustees</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)	4, 18
<i>Ogle v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass'n</i> , 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996)	7, 14
<i>Rodrigues v. Furtado</i> , 950 F.2d 805 (1st Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	15
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Bldg.</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	15
<i>Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C.</i> , 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996)	7, 14
<i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , 955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	17
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	10
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	6, 9, 12

Wyatt v. Cole, 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir.
1993) 7, 14

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 7422 15
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1) 15
42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*
115 ILCS 5 1
115 ILCS 5/11 2
